STRATEGIC RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE

o]t GATEWAY

SECTION 106 CONFIRMATION DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 8.5B

The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight Interchange Order 201X

SECTION 106 CONFIRMATION DOCUMENT | 28 MARCH 2019

www.northampton-gateway.co.uk







THE NORTHAMPTON GATEWAY RAIL FREIGHT
INTERCHANGE ORDER 201X

SECTION 106 CONFIRMATION DOCUMENT

Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited

28 March 2019

DOCUMENT 8.5B




This page is left deliberately blank




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight
Interchange Order 201X

Section 106 Confirmation Document
Document 8.5B

28 March 2019

Introduction
This document is submitted to confirm that:

1.1.1 the Section 106 Agreement (S106) dated 28 March 2019, a copy of which
is attached at Appendix 1 to this document complies with the legal
requirements attached to planning obligations under section 106 Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (‘TCPA’) and that it has
been legally executed as a Deed;

1.4.2 all parties with an interest in the land bound by the obligations are party
to the S106 and no other parties are required to bind that land;

143 all those necessary to be party to the S106 so that the obligations
contained therein are complied with throughout the construction and use
of the development have been made parties to the document and are
party to the S106; and

1.1.4 the construction, occupation and use of the development is restricted by
the S106 obligations and non-compliance with those obligations would be
enforceable.

Section 2 of this document explains the ownership of the land which is bound by the
S1086.

Section 3 confirms how the S106 has been executed by the parties.
Section 4 confirms the completion arrangements.
Ownership

The S106 is entered into by the landowners and the Applicant with South
Northamptonshire Council and Northamptonshire County Council in order to secure
various planning obligations agreed with those authorities.

The S106 binds the majority of the main site, referred to as the “Obligation Land”.
This is shown tinted blue on the plan attached to the S106 and is contained in
various title numbers, as explained in the recitals to the S106, and repeated below
for ease of reference. This covers almost the entire extent of the development plots
and therefore the warehousing cannot be occupied or used by any person without
compliance with the obligations contained in the S106.

Hereward Charles Wake and John Hereward Wake (defined as the “First Owners”)
are the freehold owners of the land within title numbers NN289465, NN289466 and
NN289824.




2.4

25

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight
Interchange Order 201X

Section 106 Confirmation Document
Document 8.5B

28 March 2019

John Hereward Wake is the “Second Owner” because he is the sole owner of the
land within title numbers NN288549, NN290178, NN290838, NN348756 and
NN348757.

The Applicant is also party to the S106 as it has the benefit of an option to purchase
the Obligation Land.

The parties mentioned at paragraphs 2.3 — 2.5 are the only parties necessary to be
party to the S106 in order to ensure that the obligations contained therein are
complied with throughout the construction, occupation and use of the development.
This is because the S106 binds the “Obligation Land” and the landowners of the
Obligation Land together with the Applicant (who has an option agreement over the
Obligation Land), are party to the Agreement to acknowledge that the land is bound
by the provisions of the S106. Pursuant to the provisions of section 106 of the TCPA,
the S106 binds the land and will therefore bind successors in title to the landowner
and will be enforceable against such successors.

The Applicant’s solicitors provided the title information set out above to the District
Council and the County Council with the first draft of the S106.

Execution

The S106 is executed as a Deed, as required by s.106(9) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

The owners (Hereward Charles Wake and John Hereward Wake) have signed the
Deed as individuals with full capacity and in the presence of an independent witness
as provided for by s.1(3) of the Land of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1989.

The Applicant (Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited is a company incorporated, established
and validly existing according to the laws of England and Wales and has executed
the Deed pursuant to ss.44 and 46 of the Companies Act 2006, by one Director in
the presence of a witness. The Director of Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited who has
signed the S106 is Andrew John Pilsworth. A list of the current Directors of Roxhill
(Junction 15) Limited is enclosed at Appendix 2 — as can be seen from that list,
Andrew John Pilsworth is noted as a Director.

A search of the public records on the date of this document before execution of the
S106 revealed no evidence of any resolutions for the winding up or dissolution of
the Applicant company and no evidence of the appointment of any liquidator,
administrator or other person, insolvency or event which would deprive the Applicant
of any of its assets or of the power and ability to enter into the S106 and perform its
obligations thereunder.




3.5

3.6

4.1

5.1

5.2

The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight
Interchange Order 201X

Section 106 Confirmation Document
Document 8.5B

28 March 2019

The parties have the capacity and power to enter into the S106 and to exercise their
rights and perform their obligations thereunder.

The document as executed constitutes a valid legal binding Deed and is enforceable
against the owners and their successors in title.

Delivery of the Deed

The S106 has been duly executed and delivered by the landowners and the
Applicant on 28 March 2019 in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.

Benefit of this Document

This document is provided for the benefit of the Secretary of State, South
Northamptonshire Council and Northamptonshire County Council or any successor
authorities.

This document has been prepared by Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP, a
law firm regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and legal advisers to the
Applicant.

For and on behalf of Eversheds Sutherland (International) LLP

Date:

28 March 2019




The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight
Interchange Order 201X

Section 106 Confirmation Document
Document 8.5B

28 March 2019

Appendix 1
Completed s106 Agreement




EVERSHEDS
SUTHERLAND

Dated: 2T Moo 2019

(1) HEREWARD CHARLES WAKE and JOHN HEREWARD WAKE
(2) JOHN HEREWARD WAKE

(3) ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED

(4) SOUTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL

(5) NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING AGREEMENT

made pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended) relating to The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight Interchange



Contents

Clause Page
1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS. .. it iiiiiiim s nn s n e e vr st s nea 3
2 STATUTORY POWERS, ENFORCEMENT AND LIABILITY ...t 7
3 o0 1= Tt = = P PP PP 7
4 FURTHER PLANNING PERMISSIONS AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENTS ..o 7
5 PROVISIONS FOR RELEASGE ...ttt ciciameiassne e e s sttt v e st na s s n e aa b n b 7
6 COVENANTS BY THE OWINERS ittt cecrae et iar e s cnsa s e s r st s 7
7 COVENANTS BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND THE COUNTY COUNCIL ....oveeeiiiiiiiinenee 7
8 SUCCESSORS TN TITLE ci.uiititttieiumrceeitrtarnanieaeasssasaasrtaaroneaeeetatrsasatsanrasamsasatitanssnans 7
9 THIR D PR T IES .. ettt ittt tere e aatrtetarr e et ra it ab e e s e s e st r et ra i r e nt e 3
10 SERVICE OF NOTICES ..iiiuencne e eetteiee et teeasatasanr s e e ittt ar s rnn e s naaanaaan s s erniatatans 8
11 LOCAL LAND CHARGES .. et iiiiieiiitemce e eariasatatas s e st atansia s tsrmmmmm e et aa e aa e a s n s s annes 8
12 LV I 2 O 8
13 LY A ] = NPT PP P P PPPS P 8
14 VERIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT 1uiuivuceeeeriisiaisnsensanssasiitiatsisiscncaccassastmanssssaseansasss 8
15 VOTID PROVI ST S ittt et e ittt et st it arre e et Ear g Rt e naanasama i an e e e a e a i n e e 8
16 NGO FETTER OF DISCRETION ciitieis et eiisiisinsatesie s satsssss s e et insraann st as s anesees 9
17 GENERAL REQUIREMENT TO CO-OPERATE ..o 9
18 DISPUTE RESOLUTION Luiuinsieeie ittt scccrcn s snansnsan e sascan st st taa nsaesaananransrcan e enininns 9
19 NOTIFICATION OF TRIGGE R S .. it iivtvreiaeesaeinianssan s sassssniasanesean e asataan s asa e ttaasanses 9
Schedules

1 COVENANTS WITH THE DISTRICT COUNCIL cvuvieiiiiivsiiniera e it v nn s 11
2 COVENANTS WITH THE COUNTY COUNCIL vvea i re s arsn e s e 11
3 DISTRICT COUNCIL'S OBLIGATIONS ..ottt ciciiiis reriae e cmm it a s nns e r e n s ananarn e niaan 13
4 COUNTY COUNCIL'S OBLIGATIONS .1t iriesm st sa s e e caa s s n st ann s sa s 13
5 LIST OF APPROVED COMMUNITY PURPOSES ..ot it iriar e s rrms s aann i 14



THIS AGREEMENT is made on 285 Mo cin 2019

BETWEEN

(1) HEREWARD CHARLES WAKE and JOHN HEREWARD WAKE both of The Estate Office,
Courteenhall, Northampton, NN7 2QD (“the First Owners");

(2) JOHN HEREWARD WAKE of The Estate Office, Courteenhall, Northampton, NN7 2QD (“the
Second Owner”);

(3) ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED (Company Registration Number 08763104) whose
registered office is situate at Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby,
Warwickshire, CV21 1TQ (“the Developer”);

(4) SOUTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL of The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester,
Northamptonshire, NN12 6AD (“the District Council”}; and

(5) NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of One Angel Square, Angel Street, Northampton,
Northamptonshire, NN1 1ED (“the County Council”)

BACKGROUND

(A) The Developer submitted the Application to obtain authorisation for the Development in the
form of the DCO and the Application was accepted by the Planning Inspectorate under
section 55 of the 2008 Act on 15 June 2018,

(B) The First Owners are the registered proprietors of that part of the Obligation Land with title
absolute under Title Numbers NN289465, NN289466 and NN285824,

(C) The Second Owner is the registered proprietor of that part of the Obligation Land with title
absolute under Title Numbers NN288549, NN290178, NN29S0838, NN348756 and
NN348757.

(D) The Developer has an option to acquire the Obligation Land which is located within the
administration areas of the District Council and the County Council.

(E} The Developer intends to construct and operate the Development as authorised by the DCO.

(F} The Owners and the Developer have entered into this Agreement in order to ensure that

the Development is regulated by the obligations herein contained which obligations are
planning obligations for the purposes of Section 106 of the 1990 Act.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1.

1.1

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement (including for the avoidance of doubt the recitals above)
the following expressions shall have the following meanings:

“1990 Act” the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended)

“2008 Act” the Planning Act 2008 (as amended)

“Air Quality Contribution” the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds

(£250,000) Index-Linked

“Air Quality Measures” measures to further the aims of the Borough Council’s
Low Emissions Strategy such as:



“Air Quality Unilateral
Undertaking”
“Application”

“BCIS Index”

“Borough Council”

“Bus Services Fund”

“Community Fund Contribution”

“Community Liaison Group”

“Councils”

“ T'Index”

“Dcon

“Development”

“Framework Travel Plan”

“"Highway Capacity
Improvement Contribution”

“Implementation”

- Clean Air Zone Feasibility Study;

- Implementing the Northampton Etectric Vehicle Plan
- Provision of Cycling Hubs; and

- Development of Ultra-Low Emission Hubs Corridors

an undertaking containing in the form contained in
Schedule 6

the application made pursuant to section 37 of the
2008 Act for the DCO to authorise the Development

the All in Tender Price Index of Building Cost
Information Service as published by the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors

Northampton Borough Council or successor in
function

the sum of One Million and One Hundred Thousand
Pounds (£1,100,000.00) Index-Linked

the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Pounds
(£300,000.00) Index Linked

a group of that name to be established pursuant to
the requirements contained in Schedule 2 of the DCO

the District Council and the County Council

the Confederation for Passenger Transport 1 °T) Bus
O a s .~ - Midlands

the development consent order to be made under the
2008 Act pursuant to the Application

development authorised by the DCO

the framework travel plan certified as part of the
environmental statement pursuant to article 49 of the
DCO

the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand Pounds
(£650,000.00) Index-Linked

the implementation of the Development by the
carrying out of any material operation within the
meaning of sections 56(2} and (4) of the 1990 Act
provided that the carrying out of demolition of
existing buildings and structures, termination or
diversion of existing services or temporary diversion
of highways, temporary construction, site preparation
{including ecologica! mitigation and translocation of
species), investigation works, archaeological
investigations, environmental site investigations,
decontamination works, or works and operations to
enable any of the foregoing to take place shall not
constitute a material operation and consequently
shall not individually or together constitute
implementation for the purposes of this definition or



“*Index-Linked”

“Indexing”

*Interest”
“Knock Lane/Blisworth Road
Maintenance Fund”

“NG Buildings”

“Obligation Land”

\Ioccupyﬂ'

“Owners”

“Parishes”

“Plan”

“Qualifying Project”

*Relevant Index”

this Agreement and “Implemented” “Implement”
and cognate expressions shall be construed
accordingly

the adjustment of the sums referred to in this
Agreement by Indexing from the date of this
Agreement to the date of payment

the sum concerned shall be linked to the Relevant
Index such that any sum or financial contribution
which is so linked in this Agreement shall be increased
by reference to the Relevant Index calculated from
the date hereof to the date of payment PROVIDED
THAT if the reference base used to compile the
Relevant Index changes after the date of this
Agreement but before payment of any sum which is
Index-Linked in this Agreement, the figure taken to
be shown in the Relevant Index after the change is to
be the figure that would have been shown in the
Relevant Index if the reference base current at the
date of this Agreement had been retained

interest at four per cent above the base lending rate
of the Bank of England

the sum of Fifty Thousand Pounds (£50,000.00)
Index-Linked

buildings to be erected pursuant to the DCO used for
warehousing and distribution purposes and “NG
Building” shall be construed accordingly

the land shown tinted blue on the Plan

occupation of the NG Buildings other than for
purposes of construction fitting out commissioning or
site security and T“Occupation” “"Occupying”
“Occupied” and “Occupier” and cognate
expressions shall be construed accordingly

together the First Owners and the Second Gwner

the civil parishes of Blisworth, Courteenhall, Milton
Malsor and Roade

the plan attached to this Agreement

a project for one or more of the approved community
purposes listed in Schedule 5 which is considered by
the District Council to be directly related to the
Development and likely to assist in addressing any
impacts arising from the Development

(a) in the case of the Bus Services Fund the CPT
Index

(b) in the case of the Community Fund
Contribution and the  Air  Quality
Contribution means the RPI Index

{c) in the case of the Highway Capacity
Improvement Contribution, the Knock



1.2

Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund, the
Travel Plan Monitoring Fee and Weight Limit
Signs Contribution means the BCIS Index

and in all cases in the event of an index ceasing to
exist shall mean an alternative index agreed between
the parties and in the absence of agreement shall be
referred to dispute resoiution pursuant to the
provisions of clause 18

“Roade Bypass” the new bypass to be constructed to the west of the
village of Roade identified as Works No 13 in Schedule
1 of the DCO

"RPI Index” the All Items Retail Prices Index as published by the

Office of National Statistics to include any applicable
local or regional weighting

“Travel Plan Monitoring Fee” the sum of Three Thousand Pounds (£3,000.00)

Index Linked

“"Weight Limit Signs the sum of Two Hundred Thousand Pounds
Contribution” (£200,000.00) Index Linked
“Works Plans” the plans certified as the works plans pursuant to

article 47 of the DCO

This Agreement shali be interpreted in accordance with the following:

1.21

1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

1.2.5

1.2.6

1.2.7

1.2.8

The headings appearing in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not
affect the construction of this Agreement;

Unless the 1 t lires otherwise reference in this Agreement to clauses,
sub-clauses, paragrapns, recitals, sub-paragraphs and schedules and references
to those contained in this Agreement and references to plans and drawings are
references to plans and drawings annexed to this Agreement;

The words “including” shall mean “including without limitation or prejudice to
the generality of any description defining term or phrase preceding the word”
and the word “include” and its derivatives shall be construed accordingly;

References in this Agreement to statutes, bye-laws, regulations, orders and
delegated legislation shall include any statute, bye-iaw, regulation, order or
delegated legislation amending, re-enacting or made pursuant to the same;
In this Agreement the expressions “the District Council” *the County Council”
“the Owners” and “the Developer” shall include their respective statutory
successors in respect of the functions to which this Agreement relates and/or
successors in title to the Obligation Land as the case may be;

Any obligations of the parties to this Agreement contained in this Agreement
which are or may be deemed to be cbligations of one or more persons shall be
joint and several obligations on the part of those persons;

Any obligations by the Owner and/or the Developer not to do an act or thing
shall include an obligation to use reasonable endeavours not te permit or suffer
such act or thing to be done by another person and any obligation by the Owner
and/or Developer to do an act or thing shall include an obligation to procure that
the act or thing is done;

The Interpretation Act 1578 shall apply to this Agreement.



2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

51

6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

STATUTORY POWERS, ENFORCEMENT AND LIABILITY

This Agreement is made pursuant to Section 106 of the 1990 Act as amended by Section
174 of the 2008 Act and the obligations in this Agreement constitute development consent
obligations for the purposes of Section 106 of the 1990 Act and planning obligations
pursuant to Section 106(4) of the 1990 Act enforceable by the Councils as provided for in
clause 2.2.

The obligations set out in Schedule 1 shall be enforceable by the District Council and the
obligations in Schedule 2 shall be enforceable by the County Council.

It is hereby agreed that the Owners enter into this Agreement with the effect of binding the
Obligation Land and the Developer enters into this Agreement to bind any interest resulting
from the agreement entered into with the Owners referred to in recital (D) however the

Developer shall not be bound by the obligations herein unless and until it acquires a legal
interest in the Obligation Land being more than an option or conditional contract.

COMMENCEMENT

Wwith the exception of paragraphs 1.1.1 and 1.2 of Schedule 1 , the obligations contained
in ctause 6 and Schedules 1 and 2of this Agreement shall not have effect unless and until
both:

3.11 the DCO has come into force; and

3.1.2 the Development has been Implemented.

FURTHER PLANNING PERMISSIONS AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENTS

Nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit or limit or affect in any way the right to develop
any part of the Obligation Land in accordance with a planning permission issued pursuant
to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or a Development Consent Order or any other

statutory authority other than the DCO as defined herein granted or issued {whether or not
on appeal or by any other means) either before or after the date of this Agreement.

PROVISIONS FOR RELEASE
This Agreement shall determine if the DCO is quashed, cancelled, revoked or expires prior
to Implementation except to the extent that any obligation in this Agreement has been
performed in whole or in part.

COVENANTS BY THE OWNERS

The Owners covenant that they shall carry out and comply with the obligations contained
in Schedules 1 and 2.

COVENANTS BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND THE COUNTY COUNCIL

The District Council covenants with the Owner as set out in Schedule 3.

The County Council covenants with the Owner as set out in Schedule 4.

SUCCESSORS IN TITLE

This Agreement shall be enforceable against the Developer (subject to clause 2.3) and the
Owners and their successors in title and those deriving title under them in respect of the
Obligation Land.

No party shall be liable for any breach of the obligations contained herein after it shall have

parted with its entire interest in the Obligation Land or the relevant part thereof but without
prejudice to any rights of the Councils in respect of any antecedent breach.



9.1

10.

10.1

11,

11.1

12.

12.1

13.

13.1

14.

14.1

15.

15.1

THIRD PARTIES

For the avoidance of doubt, a person who is not a party to this Agreement has no rights
under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1990 to enforce any term of this
Agreement but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is
available apart from that Act.

SERVICE OF NOTICES

All notices, requests, demands or other written communications to be sent or given
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly given
or made if despatched by first class letter to the party to which such notice, request,
demand or other written communication is to be given or made under this Agreement and
addressed as follows:

10.1.1 if to the District Council to the address set out above or any other address
notified to the Owners and marked for the attention of the Senior Manager
Development Management;

10.1.2 if to the County Council to the address set out above or any other address
notified to the Owners and marked for the attention of the Assistant Director of
Place;

10.1.3 if to the Owners to the addresses set out above or any other address notified to

the District Council and County Council; and

10.1.4 if to the Developer to the address set out above or any other address notified to
the District Council and County Council marked for the attention of the Project
Director, Northampton Gateway.

LOCAL LAND CHARGES
This Agreement shall be registered as a Local Land Charge.
INTEREST

If any payment under this Agreement is due but remains unpaid for a period exceeding
twenty eight days the payer shall pay on demand to the payee Interest from the date
payment is due to the date of payment.

WAIVER

No waiver (whether express or implied) by any of the Councils of any breach or default by
the Owners in performing or observing any of the covenants undertakings obligations or
restrictions centained in this Agreement shall constitute a continuing waiver and no such
waiver shall prevent the Councils from enforcing any of the said covenants undertakings
obligations or restrictions or from acting upon any subsequent breach or default in respect
thereof by the Owners.

VERIFICATION AND ENFORCEMENT

The Owners shall permit the District Council and the County Council and their authorised
employees and agents upon reasonable notice to enter the Obligation Land at all reasonable
times and for the purpose of verifying whether or not any obligation arising hereunder has
been performed or observed.

VOID PROVISIONS
If any individual clause or paragraph in this Agreement is subsequently held to be

unenforceable by a court the parties agree that the offending clause or paragraph shall
cease to be binding and will be severed from the Agreement and the severing of such clause



16.

16.1

17.

171

1s.

18.1

18.2

19,

19.1

or paragraph shall not affect the continuing enforceability of the remainder of the
Agreement.

NO FETTER OF DISCRETION

Nothing herein contained or implied shall prejudice or affect the rights, discretions, powers,
duties and obligations of the District Council or the County Council under all statutes, bye-
laws, statutory instruments, orders and regulations in the exercise of their functions as a
local authority.

GENERAL REQUIREMENT TO CO-OPERATE

The parties hereto shall act in good faith and shall each cooperate with each other to
facilitate the discharge and performance of the obligations of the other contained within
this Agreement within the timescale specified.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the event of any dispute or difference arising between the parties heretc touching or
concerning any matter or thing arising out of this Agreement (other than a dispute or
difference touching or concerning the meaning or constructicn of this Agreement) such
dispute or difference shall be referred to an independent and fit person holding appropriate
professional qualifications to be appointed (in the absence of agreement) by the President
(or equivalent person) for the time being of the professional body chiefly relevant in England
to such qualifications and such person shall act as an expert and his decision shall be final
and binding on the parties to the dispute and the costs of the dispute resolution shall be
payable by the parties in such proportion as the person appointed shall determine and
failing such determination shall be borne by the parties to the dispute or difference in equal
shares.

In the absence of agreement between the parties to the dispute or difference as to the
professional gualifications of the person to be appointed pursuant to clause 18.1 or as to
the appropriate professional body within fourteen days after any party has given to the
other narties to the disputes or difference a written request to concur in the professional
qual..._ations of the person to be appointed pursuant to clause 18.1 then the question
the appropriate qualification or professional body shall be referred to a solicitor to be
appointed by the President for the time being of the Law Society of England and Wales on
the application of any party to the dispute or difference and such solicitor shall act as an
expert and his decision as to the professional qualifications of such person or as to the
appropriate professional body shall be final and binding on the parties to the dispute or
difference and his costs shall be payable by the parties to the dispute or difference and his
cost shall be payable by the parties to the dispute in such proportion as he shall determine
and failing such determination and shali be borne by the parties to the dispute or difference
in equal shares.

NOTIFICATION OF TRIGGERS

The Owners shall notify the District Council and County Council of the following events
within 28 days of their occurrence:

19.1.1 Implementation of the Development;

19.1.2 Commencement of construction on a plot to be Occupied by an NG Building;
19.1.3 First Occupation of the first NG Building to be Cccupied;

19.1.4 Occupation of two million square feet of NG Building; and

19.1.5 Occupation of three million square feet of NG Building.



19.2

19.3

19.4

19.5

19.6

Not to proceed further with the Development following the expiry of 28 days from
Implementation of the Development unless and until notice of that occurrence has been
given to both the District Council and the County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the commencement of construction
on a plot to be Occupied by an NG Building unless and until notice of that occurrence has
been given to both the District and County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the first occupation of the first NG
Building to be Occupied unless and until notice of that occurrence has been given to both
the District and County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Occupation of two million square
feet of NG Buildings unless and until notice of that occurrence has been given to both the
District and County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Occupation of three million
square feet of NG Buildings unless and until notice of that occurrence has been given to
both the District and County Council.

10






1.1

1.2

1.3

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

3.1

SCHEDULE 1

COVENANTS WITH THE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Community Fund Contribution

To pay the Community Fund Contribution to the District Council in two instalments as
follows:

1.1.1 50% no later than the Implementation of the Development; and
1.1.2 50% no later than the first Occupation of the first NG Building to be Occupied.

for the District Council to apply in accordance with the obligations on the District Council
set out in Schedule 3.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Implementation of the
Development unless and until the relevant part of the Community Fund Contribution has
been paid to the District Council.

Nat to proceed further with the Development following the first Occupation of the first NG
Building to be Occupied unless and until the relevant part of the Community Fund
Contribution has been paid to the District Council.

SCHEDULE 2

COVENANTS WITH THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Bus Services

To pay monies from the Bus Services Fund to the County Council following Implementation
when directed to do so by the Sustainable Transport Working Group in order to assist in
the implementation of the Public Transport Strategy) until such time as the Bus Services
Fund has been fully utilised or until the expiry of five years from the first Occupation of the
final NG Building whichever is the sooner.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the expiry of 28 days from the
direction of the Sustainable Transport Working Group to pay monies from the Bus Services
Fund to the County Council unless and until the monies directed to be paid have been paid
to the County Council provided that if the decision to make such a direction is subject to a
review under the relevant provisions of Schedule 15 of the DCO then the 28 days shall
commence on the date of the final resolution of that review whether by an expert or
otherwise.

Travel Plan Monitoring Fee

To pay the Travel Plan Monitoring Fee to the County Council within 28 days of
Implementation of the Development.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the expiry of 28 days of
Implementation of the Development unless or until the Travel Plan Menitoring Fee has been
paid to the County Council.

Highway Capacity Improvement Contribution

To pay the Highway Capacity Improvement Contribution to the County Council on the date
upon which the entire length of the Roade Bypass is opened to public traffic.

11



3.2

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Not to proceed further with the Development following the opening of the entire length of
the Roade Bypass to public traffic unless or until the Highway Capacity Improvement
Contribution Fee has been paid to the County Council.

Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund

To pay the Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund to the County Council on the date
upon which the entire length of the Roade Bypass is opened to public traffic.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the opening of the entire length of
the Road Bypass to public traffic unless or until the Highway Capacity Improvement
Contribution Fee has been paid to the County Council.

Weight Limit Signs Contribution

To pay the Weight Limit Signs Contribution to the County Council within 28 days of
Implementation of the Development.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the expiry of 28 days of
Implementation of the Development unless or until the Weight Limit Signs Contribution has
been paid to the County Council.

Air Quality Contribution
To pay the Air Quality Contribution to the County Council in four instalments as follows:

6.1.1 £50,000 Index Linked prior to the commencement of any construction on the
plots to be occupied by the NG Buildings;

6.1.2 £100,000 Index Linked prior to the first Occupation of an NG Building;

6.1.3 £50,000 Index Linked prior to the Occupation of more than two million square
feet of NG Buildings; and

6.1.4 £50,000 Index Linked prior to the Occupation of more than three million square
feet of NG Buildings.

for the County Council to apply in accordance with the obligations on the County Council
set out in Schedule 4.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the commencement of construction
on a plot to be occupied by the NG Buildings unless and until the relevant part of the Air
Quality Contribution has been paid to the County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Occupation of an NG Building
unless and until the relevant part of the Air Quality Centribution has been paid to the County
Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Occupation of two million square
feet of NG Buildings unless and until the relevant part of the Air Quality Contribution has
been paid to the County Council.

Not to proceed further with the Development following the Occupation of three million

square feet of NG Buildings unless and until the relevant part of the Air Guality Contribution
has been paid to the County Council.

12



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

3.2

SCHEDULE 3

DISTRICT COUNCIL'S OBLIGATIONS

Community Fund

To use the Community Fund Contribution for Qualifying Projects within the Parishes
provided that a maximum of 5% of the contribution may be applied to the administrative
costs of the District Council in dealing with the payment and application of the Community
Fund.

To notify the Community Liaison Group upon receipt of each payment of the Community
Fund Contribution and to apply the Community Fund Contribution having regard to the
wishes of the Community Liaison Group subject to paragraph 1.1 above.

To repay to the Owners or the party who paid the monies originally together with simple
interest at the base rate available from time to time of the Bank of England any monies
that have not been spent or irrevocably committed upon the expiry of five years from the
receipt of the final payment of the Community Fund Contribution within 28 days of the
expiry of that five year period.

To provide the Owners upon written request with the details of expenditure of the
Community Fund Contribution.

Discharge of Developer Obligations
Upon reasonable request from the Owners and subject to its reasonable and proper

professional costs and charges the District Council will certify compliance or partial
compliance with the provisions on this Agreement.

SCHEDULE 4

COUNTY COUNCIL'S OBLIGATIONS

Bus Services Fund

To use the Bus services Fund as directed by the Sustainable Transport Working Group.

To repay to the Owners or the party who paid the monies originally together with any
interest accrued any part of the Bus Services Fund which remains unexpended after the
period of five years from the date of payment.

Travel Plan Monitoring Fee

To use the Travel Plan Monitoring Fee solely for the monitoring of compliance with the
Framework Travel Plan and for no other purpose whatsoever,

Highway Capacity Improvement Contribution

To use the Highway Capacity Improvement Contribution solely towards schemes for the
improvement of capacity at the A45 Queen Eleanor Interchange and junctions along the
A5076 Mereway and A5076 Danes Camp Way between the A45 London Road and the A5123
Oxford Road inclusive and for no other purpose whatsoever.

To repay to the Owners or the party who paid the monies originally together with any

interest accrued any part of the Highway Capacity Improvement Contribution which remains
unexpended after the period of five years from the date of payment.

13



4.1

4,2

4.3

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund
To pay the Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund into an interest bearing account.

In the event that Knock Lane and/or Blisworth Road require maintenance or other remedial
works due to the increased use of those roads as a result of the Development to notify the
Owners that it intends to use all or part of the Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance
Fund to carry out such maintenance such notification to confirm the amount of the fund to
be used.

To repay to the Owners or the party who paid the monies originally together with any
interest accrued any part of the Knock Lane/Blisworth Road Maintenance Fund which
remains unexpended after the period of five years from the date of payment.

Weight Limit Signs Contribution

To use the Weight Limit Signs Contribution solely for the provision and installation of signs
advertising the HGV environmental weight limits imposed by article 19 and Part 3 of
Schedule 9 of the DCO and for no other purpose whatsoever and to procure the erection of
the signs within 28 days of the Owners giving notice that such signs are required to be
erected in accordance with the aforesaid provisions of the DCO

To repay to the Owners or the party who paid the monies originally together with any
interest accrued any part of the Weight Limit Signs Contribution which remains unexpended
after the period of five years from the date of payment.

Air Quality Contribution

To pay each instalment of the Air Quality Contribution to the Borough Council within 28
days of its receipt upon receipt of confirmation that it will be used for the Air Quality
Measures and that in the event of all or any of the money not being used for those purposes
within ten years of its receipt it will be repaid to the County Council.

To repay any monies repaid to the County Council by the Borough Council pursuant to

paragraph 6.1 above to the party who paid the contributions to the County Council within
28 days of receipt of such monies.

SCHEDULE 5

LIST OF APPROVED COMMUNITY PURPOSES

Projects within the administrative areas of the Parishes to:

1.

2,

carry out physical improvements to the public realm;
enhance nature conservation interest;

improve the physical environment of the villages within the areas of the Parishes.

14



Signed as a deed by
HEREWARD CHARLES WAKE
in the presence of

Witness signature

Witness name PHGPEA O\ T20eRrALD
Witness address AL OUD SCAOcL Aar
BoAKESe

P BES -

Witness occupation oF e Ce HARNACE K

Signed as a deed by
JOHN HEREWARD WAKE
in the presence of

Witness signature

Witness name

NAF Cod N T o

Witness address L —~ELB I STeua
Loriyoes WG QA

Witness occupation

Signed as a deed by

ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED
acting by one director in the

presence of a witness

Signature of director

Name

Witness signature

Witness name Dawn Judge
7 Townsend Road
Rugby CV21 3SB

Witness address

Witness occupation






The Northampton Gateway Rail Freight
Interchange Order 201X

Section 106 Confirmation Document
Document 8.5B

28 March 2019

Appendix 2

List of Directors of Roxhill (Junction 15) Limited



ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED - Officers (free information from Companies ... Page 1 of 5

Companies House

Companies House does not verify the accuracy of the information displayed
(http://resources.companieshouse.gov.uk/servicelnformation.shtml#complinfo)

BETA This is a trial service — your feedback (https://www.research.net/r/chbeta) will help us to improve
it.

Search for companies or officers

ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED

Company number 08763104

» Officers
* Persons with significant control (https:/beta.companieshouse.qov.uk/company/08763104/persons-with-

significant-control)

Filter officers

O

Current officers

Apply filter

14 officers / 2 resignations

BIGNELL, Alexander Robert

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth August 1972

Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

DALBY, Jason Andrew Denholm

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/08763104/officers 28/03/2019



ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED - Officers (free information from Companies ... Page 2 of 5

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth June 1967

Appointed on 5 November 2013
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Chartered Surveyor

GLATMAN, Mark Lewis

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth August 1956
Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

‘Country of residence England

Occupation Director

GULLIFORD, Andrew Stephen

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth November 1962
Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

HOLLAND, Alan Michael

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth January 1974

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/08763104/officers 28/03/2019



ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED - Officers (free information from Companies ...

Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British
Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

HOLLINSHEAD, Ashley John

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth June 1977

Appointed on 1 January 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Finance Director

KEIR, David Christopher Lindsay

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth July 1962

Appointed on 5 November 2013
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Executive Chairman

OSBORN, Gareth John

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth August 1962

Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/08763104/officers

Page 3 of 5

28/03/2019



ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED - Officers (free information from Companies ..

PETERS, Ann Octavia

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth February 1969
Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

PILSWORTH, Andrew John

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth November 1974
Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

PURSEY, Simon Christian

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Active Director

Date of birth July 1975

Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence United Kingdom

Occupation Director

WALKER, Andrew Nicholas

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/08763104/officers

Page 4 of 5

28/03/2019




ROXHILL (JUNCTION 15) LIMITED - Officers (free information from Companies ... Page 5 of 5

Role Active Director

Date of birth September 1962
Appointed on 18 February 2016
Nationality British

Country of residence England

Occupation Director

BAYLISS, Robert James

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Resigned Secretary
Appointed on 5 November 2013

Resigned on 18 December 2017

HODGE, Paul Antony

Correspondence address
Lumonics House, Valley Drive, Swift Valley, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV211TQ

Role Resigned Director

Date of birth January 1957
Appointed on 5 November 2013
Resigned on 31 December 2015
Nationality British

Country of residence England

Occupation Chartered Surveyor

Is there anything wrong with this page?

https://beta.companieshouse.gov.uk/company/08763104/officers 28/03/2019




	s106 confirmation liv 8.5B.pdf (p.1)
	Blank A4 Page.pdf (p.2)
	S106 Confirmation Document.pdf (p.3-31)



